the biodigester would need to be configured to provide storage or alternative disposal methods
(composting and or landfilling) during times of the year that land application is not permitted.
Utilizing land application as a disposal alternative would increase the capital expense of the
project by approximately $950,000 for an installation of a storage tank and a thickener.

It is recommended that further evaluation of filtrate disposal and or reuse be conducted as part
of any future biodigester feasibility study.

Sensitivity Analyses

To determine the impact of specific parameters on the results of the model, a number of
sensitivity analyses were calculated for the public financing with 5.5₵/kWh electrical sales.
Selected variables include:

Sensitivity to Discount Factor
Table 17 shows the sensitivity of Case 4 to the Discount Factor. The baseline Discount Factor
(Public Case) was selected to be 2.1%, which is typical for a project financed with tax-exempt
bonds. Note that if the Discount Factor rises to 2.52%, the Net Present Value for the project will
decrease by nearly 20%.

Table 17: Sensitivity to Discount Factor

Discount factor's impact on profitability

 Discount factor 1.68 % 1.89 % 2.10 % 2.31 % 2.52 %
 Change, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Net Present Value (NPV) 2,001,277 1,827,429 1,658,744 1,495,042 1,336,150

 Change, % +20.7 % +10.2 % 0.0 % -9.9 % -19.4 %

413,863 413,863 413,863 413,863 413,863
27.5% 27.5% 27.5% 27.5% 27.5%

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

1.68 % 1.89 % 2.10 % 2.31 % 2.52 %

Net Present Value (NPV)

Quantalux, LLC  42 | P a g e

Total investment's impact on profitability

 Total investment, USD -4,905,663 -5,518,871 -6,132,079 -6,745,287 -7,358,495
 Change, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Net Present Value (NPV) 2,885,159 2,271,952 1,658,744 1,045,536 432,328

 Change, % +73.9 % +37.0 % 0.0 % -37.0 % -73.9 %

413,863 413,863 413,863 413,863 413,863
27.5% 27.5% 27.5% 27.5% 27.5%

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

-4,905,663 -5,518,871 -6,132,079 -6,745,287 -7,358,495

Net Present Value (NPV)

Sensitivity to Total Investment
The total capital investment for Case 4 is calculated to be $6,132,079. The following chart
shows the effect on Net Present Value of changing the capital investment by +/- 20%. The effect
on profitability is significant, with a decrease of over 70% in the NPV if the cost increases by
20%

Sensitivity to changes in the Food Waste Tipping Fee
The tipping fee for the food waste delivered to the biodigester is assumed to be $21.80/ton.
This is a 15% discount from the current transfer and disposal costs for City trash of $25.87/ton.

Table 19: Sensitivity to increases in Food Waste Tipping Fees

Income variable´s impact on profitability

 Variable  External Substrate - Food Waste  Tip Fee, $/ton

 Change in value, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Sample value 12/2016 17.5 19.6 21.8 24.0 26.2

 Net Present Value (NPV) 1,291,240 1,474,992 1,658,744 1,842,495 2,026,247

 Change, % -22.2 % -11.1 % 0.0 % +11.1 % +22.2 %

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

-20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

Net Present Value (NPV)

Table 18: Sensitivity to total capital costs

Quantalux, LLC  43 | P a g e

Variable cost's impact on profitability

 Change in Variable costs, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Net Present Value (NPV) 4,992,950 3,325,847 1,658,744 -8,360 -1,675,463

 Change, % +201.0 % +100.5 % 0.0 % -100.5 % -201.0 %

577,190 495,526 413,863 332,199 250,536
38.3% 32.9% 27.5% 22.1% 16.6%

-3,000,000
-2,000,000
-1,000,000

0
1,000,000
2,000,000
3,000,000
4,000,000
5,000,000
6,000,000

-20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

Net Present Value (NPV)

Discussions with City staff indicate that the current T&D costs escalate at 2.3% per year, and are
likely to increase substantially when the current disposal contact expires in 2017.  For this
reason, the Sensitivity Analysis in Table 19 is particularly valuable.

Note that the food waste tipping fee is earned by the biodigester, not the landfill, and is
therefore considered revenue in this model. As landfill rates escalate, so does the implicit value
of the food waste increase to the biodigester’s finances. An increase in 20% in landfill rates
yields an increase in NPV of over 22%.

[…]

The effect of changes in the variable costs for the system is also substantial. Varible charges can
come from two main areas: Raw Materials/Consumables used on a daily basis in the plant, and
External Charges for items outside the plant.  The model assumes that these costs escalate at
the rate of inflation for the term of the model (nominally 2% annually.)

Table 20: Variable Costs in the Model

As Table 21 shows, the NPV is highly sensitive to changes in variable cost, where a 20% increase
in total variable costs results in the NPV becoming negative (i.e. not economically viable.)

Table 21: Sensitivity to Variable Cost

Quantalux, LLC  44 | P a g e

Sensitivity of NPV and IRR on changes in electrical rate
The effect of earning more or less revenue from electrical generation is shown in Table 22 and
Table 23. Table 22 shows the sensitivity of NPV on the electrical revenue, where $274,626 is the
amount earned at 5.5₵/kWh.

The sensitivity of the Internal Rate of Return  is shown in Table 23.

Table 23: Sensitivity of the system IRR to changes in electrical rate (Netmetering)

Income variable´s impact on profitability

 Variable  Electrical Revenue

 Change in value, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Sample value 12/2016 219,700.8 247,163.4 274,626.0 302,088.6 329,551.2

 Net Present Value (NPV) 541,833 1,100,288 1,658,744 2,217,199 2,775,654

 Change, % -67.3 % -33.7 % 0.0 % +33.7 % +67.3 %

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

-20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

Net Present Value (NPV)

Income variable´s impact on profitability

 Variable  Electrical Rate, $/kWh

 Change in value, % -20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

 Sample value 12/2016 0.044 0.050 0.055 0.061 0.066

 Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 3.1% 3.9% 4.6% 5.3% 6.0%

 Change, % -32.4 % -15.9 % 0.0 % +15.3 % +30.0 %

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

7.0%

-20.0 % -10.0 % 0.0 % +10.0 % +20.0 %

Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Table 22: Sensitivity to changes in Electrical Revenue

Quantalux, LLC  45 | P a g e

The Sensitivity Analyses on electrical revenue and rates show that the project has a high
sensitivity to the revenue earned by electrical production. An increase in electrical revenue to
nearly $330k will increase the system’s profitability by over 67% Even a modest increase in
electrical rates to 6.6₵/kWh will increase the project’s IRR by 30%.

Conclusions: Economic Model

In general, the economic viability of the proposed Ann Arbor Biodigester relies on three critical